Gouvernement du Québec

## **O.C. 122-2021,** 10 February 2021

An Act respecting collective agreement decrees (chapter D-2)

## Comité paritaire des agents de sécurité

- —Levy
- -Amendment

Regulation to amend the Levy Regulation of the Comité paritaire des agents de sécurité

WHEREAS, under the first paragraph of section 16 of the Act respecting collective agreement decrees (chapter D-2), the Comité paritaire des agents de sécurité was formed to oversee and ascertain compliance with the Decree respecting security guards (chapter D-2, r. 1);

WHEREAS, under subparagraph *i* of the second paragraph of section 22 of the Act, from the mere fact of its formation, the parity committee may, as of right, by a regulation approved by the Government and published in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*, levy upon the professional employer alone or upon both the professional employer and the employee, or upon the employee alone, the sums required for the carrying out of the decree. Such levying to be subject to the following conditions:

- —such levy must not exceed the 1/2% of the employee's remuneration, and the 1/2% of the professional employer's pay-list;
- —the regulation may determine the basis for the calculation of the levy in the case of a workman or artisan who is not serving a professional employer, and determine that the levy is to be collectable from such workman or artisan although demandable only from the professional employer;
- —the professional employer may be required to collect the levy imposed upon the employee by retaining same out of the wages of the latter;
- —the Government may, at any time, by an order published in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*, terminate or suspend the levy or reduce or increase the rate thereof;

WHEREAS the Comité paritaire des agents de sécurité made the Levy Regulation of the Comité paritaire des agents de sécurité, which was approved by Order in Council 2626-85 dated 11 December 1985 and amended by Order in Council 785-91 dated 5 June 1991;

WHEREAS the parity committee made the Regulation to amend the Levy Regulation of the Comité paritaire des agents de sécurité at its sitting of 18 September 2019;

WHEREAS, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1), the draft Regulation to amend the Levy Regulation of the Comité paritaire des agents de sécurité was published in Part 2 of the *Gazette officielle du Québec* of 30 September 2020 with a notice that it could be approved by the Government on the expiry of 45 days following that publication;

WHEREAS it is expedient to approve the Regulation without amendment;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister of Labour, Employment and Social Solidarity:

THAT the Regulation to amend the Levy Regulation of the Comité paritaire des agents de sécurité, attached to this Order in Council, be approved.

YVES OUELLET, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

## Regulation to amend the Levy Regulation of the Comité paritaire des agents de sécurité\*

An Act respecting collective agreement decrees (chapter, D-2, s. 22, 2nd par., subpar. *i*)

**1.** The Levy Regulation of the Comité paritaire des agents de sécurité is amended in section 4 by inserting the following paragraph at the end:

"The levy and the contribution to the group registered retirement savings plan shall be paid separately.".

**2.** This Regulation comes into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette* officielle du Québec.

104890

<sup>\*</sup> The Levy Regulation of the Comité paritaire des agents de sécurité, approved by Order in Council 2626-85 dated 11 December 1985 (1985, *G.O.* 2, 4379), was amended by Order in Council 785-1991 dated 5 June 1991 (1991, *G.O.* 2, 1826).